

GAHC010029192026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/444/2026

HARMUJ ALI
S/O SABUR ALI, R/O VILL- KONWARPUR, P.O.- KONWARPUR, P.S.- HAJO,
DIST- KAMRUP, ASSAM

2: MD. SABUR ALI
S/O LATE HAZARAT ALI
R/O VILL- KONWARPUR
P.O.- KONWARPUR
P.S.- HAJO
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSA

VERSUS

DAKHIN SINGRA MILANJYOTI SANGHA MEEN PAAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR, SRI JAGAT DEKA MALAKAR, S/O LATE
JANTI RAM DEKA, VILL- DAKHIN SINGRA, P.O.- KONWARPUR, DIST-
KAMRUP (ASSAM), PIN-781102

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R ALI, MR H A AHMED,MR. MUSTAFA HUSSAIN,N
PERVIN

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

Linked Case : FAO/5/2026

HARMUJ ALI AND ANR
S/O SABUR ALI

R/O VILL- KONWARPUR
P.O.- KONWARPUR
P.S.- HAJO
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM

2: MD. SABUR ALI
S/O LATE HAZARAT ALI
R/O VILL- KONWARPUR
P.O.- KONWARPUR
P.S.- HAJO
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM
VERSUS

DAKHIN SINGRA MILANJYOTI SANGHA MEEN PAAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR
SRI JAGAT DEKA MALAKAR
S/O LATE JANTI RAM DEKA
VILL- DAKHIN SINGRA
P.O.- KONWARPUR
DIST- KAMRUP (ASSAM)
PIN-781102

Advocate for : MR. R ALI
Advocate for : MR. M MALAKAR appearing for DAKHIN SINGRA MILANJYOTI
SANGHA MEEN PAAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 30.03.2026

1. Heard Mr. R. Ali, the learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Mr. H. Maurya, the learned counsel for the sole respondent, who submits that the respondent has filed a written objection against the prayer for grant of temporary injunction made by the present applicant, however, the said written objection is not placed with the records of this case.

2. The Registry is directed to place the written objection filed by the sole respondent along with the records of the instant Interlocutory Application and list this matter again on 24.04.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant